

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION TWENTY-FIVE

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS LOCAL 181 (MAXIM CARE WORKS)

and

Case 25-CB-150584

RICKIE VANCE, An Individual

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Raifael Williams

Raifael Williams  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region Twenty-Five  
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238  
575 North Pennsylvania Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Phone: (317) 226-7409  
Fax: (317) 226-5103  
E-mail: raifael.williams@nlrb.gov

## **Table of Contents**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.4
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	.5
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	.6
A. Respondent's Operations and Exclusive Hiring Hall.	.6
B. Rickie Vance's Requests to See the Out-of-Work List.	.8
IV. ARGUMENT.	.11
A. The Judge Erred by Finding and Concluding That Respondent's Refusal To Allow Rickie Vance The Opportunity To View the Out-of-Work List To Determine His Relative Position On The List About March 17 Did not Violate Section 8(b)(1)(A) Of The National Labor Relations Act (GC Exceptions 1).	.11
B. The Judge Erred by Finding and Concluding That Respondent's Refusal To Allow Rickie Vance The Opportunity To View the Out-of-Work List and Provide Copies To Him To Determine His Relative Position On The List About June 26 Did not Violate Section 8(b)(1) (A) Of The National Labor Relations Act (GC Exceptions 2).	.17
V. CONCLUSION.	.22

## Table of Cases

<u>Bartender's and Beverage Dispenser's Union (Nevada Resort Association), 261 NLRB 420 (1982).</u>	12, 15, 19, 20
<u>Boilermakers Local 197, 318 NLRB 205 (1995).</u>	.13
<u>Carpenters Local 35 (Construction Employers Assn.), 317 NLRB (1995).</u>	.19
<u>Hoisting and Portable Engineers Local 302, 144 NLRB 1449 (1963)</u>	.11
<u>International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, 2015 WL 3879711 (2015).</u>	.19
<u>Ironworkers Local 27, 313 NLRB 215 (1993).</u>	.12, 13, 18, 19, 20
<u>Local No. 324, International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO (Michigan Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America, Inc., 226 NLRB 587 (1977)</u>	.12
<u>Service Employees Local 9 (Blumenfeld Enterprises), 290 NLRB 1 (1988).</u>	.18
<u>Stage Employees IATSE, Local 720, 341 NLRB 1267 (2004)</u>	.11
<u>Teamsters Local 282 (AGC of New York), 280 NLRB 733 (1986).</u>	.13
<u>Radio-Electronics Officers Union, 306 NLRB 43 (1992)</u>	.12
<u>NLRB v. Carpenters Local 608, 279 NLRB 747 (1986) enfd. 811 F.2d 149, (2d. Cir. 1987).</u>	.13,
